4. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

SECTION ES

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER VOTED LAST FED ELECTION INDIGENOUS BIPOC
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female CPC LIB NDP Yes No Yes No
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (490) (505) (310) (295) (130) (145) (807) (214) (760)
MOST Liberals (Trudeau/Carney) | Count 389 293 96 170 216 52 224 59 65 314 89 296
LIKELY 39% 49% 24% 35% 43% 17% 76% 46% 45% 39% 42% 39%
lsNUEESRT CPC/ Pierre Poilievre Count 369 166 203 235 134 229 21 10 46 295 67 286
ELECTION 37% 28% 51% 48% 27% 74% 7% 8% 31% 37% 31% 38%
NDP/ Jagmeet Singh Count 76 45 31 15 59 1 19 48 12 64 16 59
8% 7% 8% 3% 12% 0% 6% 37% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Green/ Elizabeth May Count 15 13 2 2 13 1 2 2 13 2 13
2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
PPC/ Maxime Bernier Count 16 13 3 15 1 4 4 1 14 3 13
2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Others Count 6 3 3 6 0 6 6
1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
(Rather not say) Count 11 6 5 3 8 1 3 8 5 6
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 28 6 21 17 10 0 1 25 6 20
3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 0% 0% 3% 3% 3%
(DK/Undecided) Count 90 55 35 27 64 24 24 11 18 68 27 62
9% 9% 9% 5% 13% 8% 8% 8% 12% 8% 12% 8%
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SECTIONES

4. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS LGBTQIA2S+ DISABILITY
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + Married S/ID/W Single Yes No Yes No

BASE (1000) (299) (316) (385) (160) (158) (172) (135) (156) (213) (623) (116) (221) (85) (886) (147) (809)
MOST Liberals Count 389 87 137 164 43 73 54 42 64 110 235 58 90 42 339 64 311
LIKELY (Trudeau/Carney) 39% 29% 43% 43% 27% 46% 32% 31% 4% 52% 38% 50% 4% 49% 38% 44% 38%
ﬁ\‘UEEPDORT CPC/ Pierre Poilievre Count 369 118 115 137 85 67 83 33 47 53 258 25 65 4 349 34 317
ELECTION 37% 39% 36% 36% 53% 43% 48% 25% 30% 25% 41% 21% 29% 4% 39% 23% 39%
NDP/ Jagmeet Singh Count 76 24 24 27 3 5 7 21 18 21 36 16 24 15 58 18 53
8% 8% 8% 7% 2% 3% 4% 15% 1% 10% 6% 14% 1% 18% 7% 12% 7%
Green/ Elizabeth May Count 15 10 3 2 1 1 10 1 1 10 3 3 8 7 1 14
2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 9% 1% 0% 2%
PPC/ Maxime Bernier Count 16 9 2 5 9 1 5 1 6 1 8 1 15 4 12
2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Others Count 6 6 6 3 3 6 6
1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%
(Rather not say) Count 11 1 4 6 1 1 1 3 5 6 4 1 11 2 6
1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 28 21 2 4 14 2 1 7 3 15 2 5 5 22 4 23
3% 7% 1% 1% 9% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%
(DK/Undecided) Count 90 28 29 34 6 7 14 22 21 20 54 8 22 11 78 21 68
9% 9% 9% 9% 4% 5% 8% 16% 14% 10% 9% 7% 10% 13% 9% 14% 8%
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4. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?

SECTION ES

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +
BASE (1000) (451) (293) (251) (246) (730) (706) (216) (473) (273) (235) (214) (326) (327)
MOST Liberals (TrudeawCarney) | Count 389 161 97 129 75 306 274 85 172 103 111 87 128 126
LIKELY 39% 36% 33% 51% 31% 42% 39% 39% 36% 38% 47% 4% 39% 39%
SOPEORT - ["GRC/ Pierre Pollievre Count 369 182 120 64 106 250 282 62 187 9% 75 47 123 142
ELECTION 37% 40% 4% 25% 43% 34% 40% 29% 40% 35% 32% 22% 38% 44%
NDP/ Jagmeet Singh Count 76 18 33 25 15 61 52 19 40 19 16 28 20 26
8% 4% 1% 10% 6% 8% 7% 9% 8% 7% 7% 13% 6% 8%
Green/ Elizabeth May Count 15 8 6 2 9 6 4 11 13 2 9 2 2
2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1%
PPC/ Maxime Bernier Count 16 11 3 2 7 10 8 8 4 8 4 9 2 5
2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 0% 1%
Others Count 6 5 0 0 3 3 6 2 3 3 3 0
1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
(Rather not say) Count 11 4 3 4 1 10 6 1 4 5 2 6 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1%
(Will ot vote) Count 28 20 3 4 10 17 18 4 9 13 3 6 14 2
3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1%
(DK/Undecided) Count 90 42 27 21 20 69 58 25 41 30 19 18 34 22
9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 1% 9% 1% 8% 9% 10% 7%
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5. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

SECTION ES

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER VOTED LAST FED ELECTION INDIGENOUS BIPOC
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female CPC LIB NDP Yes No Yes No

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (490) (505) (310) (295) (130) (145) (807) (214) (760)
SUPPORT/ | Liberals (Trudeau/Carney) | Count 408 301 106 173 231 56 234 62 66 331 92 311
LEANING 41% 50% 27% 35% 46% 18% 79% 47% 45% 41% 43% 41%
TOWARD  I"GpC/ Pierre Poilievre Count 385 177 209 242 143 241 22 10 51 306 72 296
39% 29% 52% 49% 28% 78% 8% 8% 35% 38% 34% 39%
NDP/ Jagmeet Singh Count 82 49 33 17 64 1 22 49 12 69 17 64
8% 8% 8% 3% 13% 0% 7% 38% 8% 9% 8% 8%
Green/ Elizabeth May Count 17 14 3 2 15 1 3 3 14 3 14
2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
PPC/ Maxime Bernier Count 23 19 3 15 7 4 4 1 20 9 13
2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Others Count 6 3 3 6 0 6 6
1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
(Rather not say) Count 14 8 6 3 11 2 4 10 7 7
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 29 8 21 19 10 2 1 27 6 22
3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3% 3%
(DK/Undecided) Count 36 21 15 12 24 5 8 6 9 24 9 27
4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4%
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SECTION ES

5. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS LGBTQIA2S+ DISABILITY
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + Married S/D/W Single Yes No Yes No

BASE (1000) (299) (316) (385) (160) (158) (172) (135) (156) (213) (623) (116) (221) (85) (886) (147) (809)
SUPPORT/ | Liberals Count 408 90 143 174 43 74 56 44 69 118 249 59 91 43 355 68 325
LEANING (Trudeau/Carney) 41% 30% 45% 45% 27% 47% 33% 33% 44% 55% 40% 51% 41% 51% 40% 46% 40%
TOWARD "GRG/ Pierre Poilievre Count 385 124 120 141 90 68 84 34 52 57 268 25 69 4 365 44 324
39% 42% 38% 37% 56% 43% 49% 25% 33% 27% 43% 22% 31% 4% 41% 30% 40%
NDP/ Jagmeet Singh Count 82 26 27 29 4 6 7 22 20 22 38 17 26 15 64 18 58
8% 9% 8% 7% 2% 4% 4% 16% 12% 10% 6% 14% 12% 18% 7% 12% 7%
Green/ Elizabeth May Count 17 12 3 2 1 1 12 1 1 11 3 4 9 8 1 16
2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 9% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 10% 1% 0% 2%
PPC/ Maxime Bernier Count 23 16 2 5 9 1 5 6 1 6 1 15 1 22 4 18
2% 5% 1% 1% 6% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Others Count 6 6 6 3 3 6 6
1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%
(Rather not say) Count 14 1 7 6 1 1 1 6 5 8 5 1 14 2 9
1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 29 21 2 6 14 2 3 7 3 17 2 5 5 24 4 25
3% 7% 1% 2% 9% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3%
(DK/Undecided) Count 36 9 11 16 3 9 9 8 7 23 6 7 8 28 6 28
4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 10% 3% 4% 3%
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SECTION ES
5. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +

BASE (1000) (451) (293) (251) (246) (730) (706) (216) (473) (273) (235) (214) (326) (327)
SUPPORT/ | Liberals (Trudeaw/Carney) | Count 408 168 102 136 79 318 290 86 178 109 116 89 131 132
LEANING 41% 37% 35% 54% 32% 44% 41% 40% 38% 40% 49% 42% 40% 40%
TOWARD  I"GpC/ Pierre Poilievre Count 385 193 124 66 107 265 287 73 192 104 78 53 130 147
39% 43% 42% 26% 44% 36% 41% 34% 41% 38% 33% 25% 40% 45%
NDP/ Jagmeet Singh Count 82 18 37 28 17 65 57 20 44 20 17 28 22 29
8% 4% 13% 1% 7% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 13% 7% 9%
Green/ Elizabeth May Count 17 8 7 3 10 7 5 12 14 1 2 9 2 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 6% 3% 0% 1% 4% 1% 1%
PPC/ Maxime Bernier Count 23 18 3 2 7 16 8 8 4 15 4 9 8 5
2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1%
Others Count 6 5 0 0 3 3 6 2 3 3 3 0
1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
(Rather not say) Count 14 4 5 5 3 12 9 2 6 6 2 8 2 3
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1%
(Will not vote) Count 29 22 3 4 10 19 19 4 11 13 3 6 14 4
3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1%
(DK/Undecided) Count 36 17 12 7 11 25 25 9 22 5 10 10 14 5
4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 2%
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4. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
5. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?

SECTION ES

** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER VOTED LAST FED ELECTION INDIGENOUS BIPOC
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female CPC LIB NDP Yes No Yes No

BASE: DECIDED | Unweighted (927) (564) (363) (480) (441) (270) (352) (154) (95) (787) (143) (757)

VOTERS (920) (563) (358) (456) (459) (302) (284) (124) (133) (745) (192) (704)
DECIDED VOTE/ Liberals (Trudeau/Carney) 44% 54% 30% 38% 50% 19% 82% 50% 50% 44% 48% 44%
EE‘E‘?#YSN'N FED [cpC 42% 31% 58% 53% 31% 80% 8% 8% 38% 41% 37% 42%
NDP 9% 9% 9% 4% 14% 0% 8% 40% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Green Party 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
PPC 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2%
Others 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
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SECTION ES

4. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
5. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS LGBTQIA2S+ DISABILITY
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + Married S/D/W Single Yes No Yes No

BASE: DECIDED | Unweighted (927) (177) (327) (423) (100) (169) (211) (74) (155) (212) (639) (118) (143) (59) (841) (121) (766)

VOTERS (920) (269) (295) (356) (146) (152) (159) (119) (142) (198) (575) (104) (208) (72) (821) (135) (747)
DECIDED VOTE/ | Liberals (Trudeau/Carney) 44% 33% 49% 49% 29% 49% 35% 37% 48% 60% 43% 57% 44% 60% 43% 51% 44%
LEANING INFED [ cPC 42% 46% 41% 40% 62% 45% 53% 29% 37% 29% 47% 24% 33% 5% 45% 32% 43%
ELECTION NDP 9% 10% 9% 8% 3% 4% 4% 19% 14% 11% 7% 16% 13% 21% 8% 14% 8%
Green Party 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 10% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 12% 1% 1% 2%
PPC 2% 6% 1% 1% 6% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% 3% 3% 2%
Others 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%
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SECTION ES
4. If a federal election were held tomorrow, which party's candidate would you be most likely to support?
5. Even though you have not decided whom you would vote for, is there nonetheless a federal party's candidate that you think you might want to support or are currently leaning toward?
** SUMMARY OF DECIDED VOTING/LEANING **

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +

BASE: DECIDED Unweighted (927) (123) (372) (429) (212) (704) (715) (173) (459) (188) (263) (132) (308) (378)
VOTERS (920) (409) (272) (235) (222) (675) (652) (200) (434) (249) (220) (191) (296) (316)
DECIDED VOTE/ | Liberals (Trudeau/Carney) 44% 41% 37% 58% 36% 47% 45% 43% 41% 44% 53% 47% 44% 42%
LEANING INFED  ["'GPC 42% 47% 45% 28% 48% 39% 44% 36% 44% 42% 35% 27% 44% 47%
ELECTION NDP 9% 4% 13% 12% 7% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 8% 15% 7% 9%

Green Party 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 1% 6% 3% 0% 1% 5% 1% 1%

PPC 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 6% 2% 5% 3% 1%

Others 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0%
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SECTION ES
6. Thinking back to the last federal election held in October 2021, which party did you vote for?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER FED VOTE INDIGENOUS BIPOC
Liberals
(Trudeau/
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female CPC Carney) NDP Yes No Yes No

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (490) (505) (385) (408) (82) (145) (807) (214) (760)

VOTED LAST CPC/ Erin Count 310 146 164 192 118 241 56 1 34 257 59 242
FED ELECTION | O'Toole

31% 24% 41% 39% 23% 63% 14% 1% 23% 32% 28% 32%
Liberal/ Justin Count 295 227 68 109 183 22 234 22 49 238 63 227
Trudeau 29% 38% 17% 22% 36% 6% 57% 27% 34% 30% 30% 30%
NDP/ Jagmeet Count 130 88 42 52 76 10 62 49 22 106 23 105
Singh 13% 15% 11% 11% 15% 3% 15% 60% 15% 13% 11% 14%
Others Count 50 17 34 31 19 4 0 8 38 11 37
5% 3% 8% 6% 4% 1% 0% 6% 5% 5% 5%
(Did not vote) Count 155 90 66 91 64 49 45 9 24 122 48 102
16% 15% 16% 19% 13% 13% 1% 1% 17% 15% 23% 13%
(Refused/DK/NS) | Count 59 33 26 15 44 22 10 1 8 45 8 48
6% 5% 7% 3% 9% 6% 2% 1% 6% 6% 4% 6%

BASENCIERS (785) 477) (308) (384) (396) (315) (353) (72) (113) (639) (158) (610)
VOTED CPC 39% 31% 53% 50% 30% 77% 16% 1% 30% 40% 38% 40%
Liberal 38% 47% 22% 28% 46% 7% 66% 31% 43% 37% 40% 37%
NDP 17% 18% 14% 13% 19% 3% 17% 69% 19% 17% 15% 17%
Others 6% 4% 1% 8% 5% 13% 0% 7% 6% 7% 6%
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SECTION ES
7. Which party do you expect to win the next federal election, which is scheduled to take place sometime this year?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER FED VOTE INDIGENOUS BIPOC
Liberals
(Trudeau/
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female CPC Carney) NDP Yes No Yes No
BASE (1000) (600) (400) (490) (505) (385) (408) (82) (145) (807) (214) (760)
EXPECT | CPC Count 443 228 216 272 171 343 43 15 57 355 82 343
TOWIN 44% 38% 54% 56% 34% 89% 11% 18% 39% 44% 38% 45%
EEECTK)N Liberals Count 356 260 97 149 202 13 292 36 56 293 86 266
(Trudeau/Carney) 36% 43% 24% 30% 40% 3% 72% 43% 38% 36% 40% 35%
NDP Count 26 18 8 6 20 3 7 14 3 23 6 20
3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 17% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Other party Count 2 0 2 1 2 1 2
OO/O 00/0 1 0/0 OO/O 00/0 00/0 00/0
(DK/NS) Count 172 95 77 63 109 27 65 17 29 135 41 128
17% 16% 19% 13% 22% 7% 16% 21% 20% 17% 19% 17%
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SECTION ES

7. Which party do you expect to win the next federal election, which is scheduled to take place sometime this year?

AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS LGBTQIA2S+ DISABILITY
TOTAL 18 - 34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + Married S/D/W Single Yes No Yes No

BASE (1000) (299) (316) (385) (160) (158) (172) (135) (156) (213) (623) (116) (221) (85) (886) (147) (809)
EXPECT | CPC Count 443 140 146 158 99 81 92 41 64 66 300 41 84 16 411 47 378
TO WIN 44% 47% 46% 4% 62% 51% 53% 30% 4% 31% 48% 35% 38% 19% 46% 32% 47%
EEECTI on | Lierais Count 356 91 114 152 a1 56 51 46 56 100 215 47 87 39 309 52 292
(Trudeau/Carney) 36% 30% 36% 39% 26% 36% 30% 34% 36% 47% 35% 40% 39% 46% 35% 35% 36%
NDP Count 26 11 9 6 4 1 0 6 8 6 8 8 10 1 25 5 18
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 5% 3% 1% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Other party Count 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 1 2 1
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
(DKINS) Count 172 56 47 69 16 19 28 40 28 41 99 20 39 26 140 41 120
17% 19% 15% 18% 10% 12% 16% 30% 18% 19% 16% 18% 17% 31% 16% 28% 15%

PROBE RESEARCH INC. - March 2025 Probe Omnibus Survey

Page 12



SECTION ES
7. Which party do you expect to win the next federal election, which is scheduled to take place sometime this year?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +
BASE (1000) (451) (293) (251) (246) (730) (706) (216) (473) (273) (235) (214) (326) (327)

EXPECT CPC Count 443 215 134 90 128 307 334 88 234 107 94 68 150 172
TO WIN 44% 48% 46% 36% 52% 42% 47% 41% 50% 39% 40% 32% 46% 52%
EEQCTI on | Liberals (Trudeau/Camey) | Count 356 145 97 114 72 280 239 36 162 94 9% 79 121 114
36% 32% 33% 45% 29% 38% 34% 40% 34% 35% 41% 37% 37% 35%
NDP Count 26 8 13 5 4 20 18 4 14 11 1 11 5 10
3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 0% 5% 2% 3%

Other party Count 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 2 0

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
(DK/NS) Count 172 80 48 42 40 124 114 36 60 60 45 55 49 31
17% 18% 16% 17% 16% 17% 16% 17% 13% 22% 19% 25% 15% 10%
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SECTION ES
8. The opposition parties have announced they plan to vote against the Liberal government when Parliament sits again in late March,
which will trigger a federal election sooner than the scheduled date of October 25, 2025. When would you prefer to have an election?

PROVINCIAL REGION GENDER FED VOTE DECIDED VOTE/ LEANING IN FED ELECTION INDIGENOUS BIPOC
Liberals
(Trudeau/ Liberal
TOTAL Winnipeg Rural Male Female CPC Carney) NDP CPC (Carney) NDP Green Party PPC Others Yes No Yes No

BASE (1000) (600) (400) (490) (505) (385) (408) (82) (177) (262) (46) (6) (8) (5) (145) (807) (214) (760)
PREFER Right away Count 495 274 221 301 195 330 123 9 154 96 4 2 8 2 59 404 89 387
EEECT,ON 50% 46% 55% 61% 39% 86% 30% 12% 30% 19% 1% 0% 2% 0% 40% 50% 42% 51%
Later this spring/ Count 121 83 39 54 67 24 66 17 6 39 8 0 20 98 31 90
summer 12% 14% 10% 11% 13% 6% 16% 21% 1% 8% 2% 0% 14% 12% 15% 12%
October Count 168 117 51 65 101 12 113 22 3 54 12 1 28 135 34 131
17% 19% 13% 13% 20% 3% 28% 26% 1% 11% 2% 0% 19% 17% 16% 17%
(DK/No preference) | Count 215 126 89 71 141 19 106 34 15 73 23 3 3 39 170 59 152
22% 21% 22% 14% 28% 5% 26% 4% 3% 14% 4% 1% 1% 27% 21% 28% 20%
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SECTION ES
8. The opposition parties have announced they plan to vote against the Liberal government when Parliament sits again in late March,
which will trigger a federal election sooner than the scheduled date of October 25, 2025. When would you prefer to have an election?

AGE MALES FEMALES MARITAL STATUS LGBTQIA2S+ DISABILITY
TOTAL 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + 18-34 35-54 55 + Married S/D/W Single Yes No Yes No

BASE (1000) (299) (316) (385) (160) (158) (172) (135) (156) (213) (623) (116) (221) (85) (886) (147) (809)
PREFER Right away Count 495 147 154 194 101 100 99 47 54 94 333 53 93 19 456 54 417
EEECTDN 50% 49% 49% 50% 63% 63% 58% 34% 34% 44% 53% 46% 42% 23% 52% 37% 52%
Later this spring/ Count 121 35 41 45 16 14 24 19 27 21 74 13 29 10 110 22 95
summer 12% 12% 13% 12% 10% 9% 14% 14% 17% 10% 12% 11% 13% 11% 12% 15% 12%
October Count 168 38 60 71 18 19 28 19 39 43 94 24 41 28 134 37 121
17% 13% 19% 18% 11% 12% 16% 14% 25% 20% 15% 20% 19% 33% 15% 25% 15%
(DK/No preference) | Count 215 79 61 76 25 25 21 51 36 54 123 26 58 28 186 34 176
22% 26% 19% 20% 15% 16% 12% 38% 23% 26% 20% 23% 26% 33% 21% 23% 22%
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SECTION ES
8. The opposition parties have announced they plan to vote against the Liberal government when Parliament sits again in late March,
which will trigger a federal election sooner than the scheduled date of October 25, 2025. When would you prefer to have an election?

CHILDREN <16 AT
EDUCATION HOME RESIDENCE EMPLOYED FULL TIME HOUSEHOLD INCOME
TOTAL HS or less Post-Sec Univ Grad Yes No Own Rent Yes No Retired < $50K $50K-$99K $100K +

BASE (1000) (451) (293) (251) (246) (730) (706) (216) (473) (273) (235) (214) (326) (327)
PREFER Right away Count 495 245 145 103 147 332 362 103 250 118 119 92 152 185
EEECTION 50% 54% 50% 41% 60% 46% 51% 48% 53% 43% 50% 43% 47% 57%
Later this spring/ Count 121 41 35 45 24 94 92 23 61 32 27 20 47 39
summer 12% 9% 12% 18% 10% 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 11% 9% 14% 12%
October Count 168 61 48 58 29 138 117 42 78 37 49 32 55 55
17% 14% 16% 23% 12% 19% 17% 19% 17% 14% 21% 15% 17% 17%
(DK/No preference) | Count 215 104 65 45 46 166 134 48 83 86 41 71 72 47
22% 23% 22% 18% 19% 23% 19% 22% 18% 31% 17% 33% 22% 14%
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